

09-3556-cr

To Be Argued By:
S. DAVE VATTI

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-3556-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

GWAYNE FISHER,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

S. DAVE VATTI
Assistant United States Attorney
ROBERT M. SPECTOR
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of the Issues Presented.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	6
A. Pre-Trial proceedings regarding the defendant’s identification.....	6
B. The evidence at trial.....	7
C. The ruling and order denying the motion for judgment of acquittal.....	17
Summary of Argument.....	20
Argument.....	23
I. The defendant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel should not be addressed on direct appeal.....	23
A. Relevant facts.....	23
B. Standard of review and governing law.....	23

C. Discussion.....	26
II. The defendant’s trial counsel rendered effective performance and any claimed deficiencies caused him no prejudice.....	32
A. Relevant facts.	32
B. Standard of review and governing law.	32
C. Discussion.....	37
1. The performance prong.....	37
2. The prejudice prong.	45
Conclusion.....	50
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Brown v. Artuz</i> , 124 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	35, 36
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	34
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Linstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	24
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	34
<i>Sparman v. Edwards</i> , 154 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24, 28, 44

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tippens v. Walker</i> , 77 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 912 F.2d 555 (2d Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 300 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32, 38
<i>United States v. Castano</i> , 999 F.2d 615 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 427 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 583 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23, 25, 32, 38
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 482 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23, 24, 25, 28

<i>United States v. League</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992).	38
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 386 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2004).	27
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 350 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2003).	25, 27
<i>United States v. Mussaleen</i> , 35 F.3d 692 (2d Cir. 1994).	44
<i>United States v. Oladimeji</i> , 463 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006).	26
<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 617 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 2010).	4
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007).	39
<i>United States v. Trzaska</i> , 111 F.3d 1019 (2d Cir. 1997).	32
<i>United States v. Venturella</i> , 391 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004).	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000).	28

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vii
21 U.S.C. § 841.	3, 4, 8
21 U.S.C. § 843.	4
21 U.S.C. § 846.	3, 4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	vii
28 U.S.C. § 2255.	3, 23, 24, 26, 27

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.	44
Fed. R. Evid. 701.	39
Fed. R. Evid. 901.	39
